
 

17 of 36 

Chapter-4 
ARR/ERC for FY 2023-24 

4.1 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR FY 2023-24 

4.1.1 The Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Petitioner comprises of the 

following: 

i) Power Purchase cost 

ii) Reasonable Return 

iii) Other Expenditure 

4.1.2 The Petitioner’s submissions on each of the components of ARR and 

Commission’s analysis and conclusions are detailed hereunder. 

4.2 SALES 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.2.1 The Petitioner has claimed the total sales of 911.12 MU for FY 2023-24. The 

Petitioner submitted that the consumer category wise sales for FY 2023-24 

have been projected based on the actual sales for previous years.  

Commission’s View 

4.2.2 The approach adopted by the Commission in approving the consumer category 

wise sales for FY 2023-24 is detailed hereunder. 

4.2.3 For all the consumer categories except LT-V, the Commission has considered 

the actual sales for FY 2021-22 and escalated the same by 5-year CAGR 

(FY 2021-22 upon FY 2016-17) for the respective category to arrive at the sales 

for FY 2023-24. For the consumer categories wherein the 5-year CAGR 

(FY 2021-22 upon FY 2016-17) is on negative side, the Commission has 

considered the sales for those categories at the same level of FY 2021-22. 

4.2.4 For LT-V Agricultural category, the approach adopted by the Commission is as 

given hereunder: 

i) The Commission has analysed details of number of service connections, 

connected load and consumption for the period from FY 2015-16 to 

FY 2022-23. 

ii) Therefore, the Commission has approved the sales for FY 2023-24 

considering the connected load data as submitted by the Petitioner and 

operational period of 180 days and 11 hours per day. 



 

18 of 36 

4.2.5 Based on the above, the consumer category wise sales claimed by the 

Petitioner and approved by the Commission for FY 2023-24 is as shown in the 

Table below: 

Table 8: Category wise sales claimed and approved for FY 2023-24 
in MU 

Category FY 2023-24 

Claimed Approved 

LT-Category 886.20 861.19 

LT-I Domestic 179.06 186.94 

LT-II Non-Domestic/Commercial 30.45 31.81 

LT-III Industrial 15.73 13.98 

LT-IV Cottage Industries 30.44 27.05 

LT-V Irrigation & Agriculture 608.62 581.87 

LT-VI Local Bodies, Street Lighting & PWS 5.71 17.69 

LT-VII General Purpose 14.18 1.84 

LT-VIII Temporary Supply 2.01 0.00 

LT-IX EV Charging Stations 0.00 0.00 

HT Category at 11 kV 24.92 24.92 

HT-I Industry General 24.92 24.92 

TOTAL 911.12 886.11 

4.2.6 The Commission has approved the total sales of 886.11 MU for FY 2023-24 as 

against the claim of 911.12 MU. 

4.3 POWER PURCHASE REQUIREMENT 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.3.1 The Petitioner has claimed the power purchase requirement of 994.46 MU for 

FY 2023-24. 

Commission’s View 

4.3.2 As against the sales projections of 911.12 MU, the Petitioner has claimed the 

power purchase requirement of 994.46 MU, thereby the loss levels claimed by 

the Petitioner works out to be 8.38%. The Petitioner has submitted the loss level 

of 9.93%, 10.89% , 8.05% and 8.55% for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21 , FY 2021-22  

and FY 2022-23 respectively.  

4.3.3 The Commission has considered loss level of 8.20% for FY 2023-24 and has 

arrived at the power purchase requirement of 965.26 MU for FY 2023-24. 

Hence, the Commission has approved the power purchase requirement of 

965.26 MU against the claim of 994.46 MU for FY 2023-24. 



 

19 of 36 

4.4 POWER PURCHASE COST 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.4.1 The Petitioner has claimed the power purchase cost of Rs.477.34 crore for 

FY 2023-24 based on net cash system. 

Commission’s View 

4.4.2 The Commission in its Order on approval of retail supply tariffs for FY 2023-24 

has approved the tariff of Rs.4.84/kWh for sale of energy by TSNPDCL to 

HT-VIII RESCO category under which the Petitioner avails supply. Considering 

the same, for the approved power purchase requirement of 965.26 MU, the 

Commission has approved the power purchase cost of Rs.467.19 crore for 

FY 2023-24. 

4.5 CAPITAL BASE [ORIGINAL COST OF FIXED ASSETS (OCFA) AND CAPITAL WORKS IN 

PROGRESS (CWIP)] 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.5.1 The Petitioner has projected OCFA of Rs.179.97 crore and CWIP of 

Rs.45.99 crore for FY 2023-24. 

Commission’s View 

4.5.2 The Commission has approved OCFA of 154.77 crore and CWIP of 

Rs.59.17 crore. 

4.6 WORKING CAPITAL 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.6.1 Working capital consists of (i) average cost of stores and (ii) average cash and 

bank balance. The Petitioner has claimed Rs.0.37 crore and Rs.5.42 crore 

towards average cost of stores and average cash and bank balances 

respectively. 

Commission’s View 

4.6.2 Based on wages and salaries, contribution to gratuity and leave encashment, 

Administrative and General (A&G) expenses and Repairs and Maintenance 

(R&M) expenses, the amounts of Rs.0.31 crore and Rs.3.85 crore have been 

approved towards average cost of stores and average cash and bank balance 

respectively for FY 2023-24. 



 

20 of 36 

4.7 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.7.1 The Petitioner has claimed the accumulated depreciation of Rs.114.34 crore 

for FY 2023-24. 

Commission’s View 

4.7.2 The Commission has arrived at the accumulated depreciation of 

Rs.101.76 crore and accordingly approved the same. 

4.8 OTHER ITEMS 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.8.1 The Petitioner has claimed the outstanding loan balance of Rs.30.00 crore and 

consumer security deposits of Rs.11.12 crore for FY 2023-24. 

Commission’s View 

4.8.2 The Commission has approved the outstanding loan balance of Rs.23.82 crore 

and consumer security deposits of Rs.11.12 crore as claimed by the Petitioner 

for FY 2023-24. 

4.9 SUMMARY OF NET CAPITAL BASE FOR FY 2023-24 

4.9.1 Based on the above, the summary of net capital base for FY 2023-24 claimed 

by the Petitioner and approved by the Commission is as follows: 

Table 9: Summary of net capital base claimed and approved for 
FY 2023-24 

Rs. in crore 

Sl. No. Particulars Claimed Approved 

 Positive elements  
 

1 Original cost of Fixed Assets 179.97 154.77 

2 Capital Works in Progress 45.99 59.17 

3 Working Capital  
 

 a) Average cost of Stores 0.37 0.31 

 b) Average cash and bank balance 5.42 3.85 

A Total of positive items of Capital Base 231.75 218.10 

 Negative elements   

1 Accumulated Depreciation 114.34 101.76 

2 Loans 30.00 23.82 

3 Consumer Security Deposit 11.12 11.12 

B Total of negative items of Capital Base 155.46 136.70 

 Net Capital Base 76.30 81.39 



 

21 of 36 

4.10 REASONABLE RETURN 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.10.1 The Petitioner has claimed the reasonable return of Rs.7.15 crore for 

FY 2023-24. The Petitioner has submitted the computations of the claimed 

reasonable return 

Commission’s View 

4.10.2 The Commission finds that no justification for the methodology adopted by the 

petitioner in claiming the same. In the case of the Petitioner, each consumer is 

a member of the Co-operative Society wherein each consumer contributes 

share capital. Hence, the nature of operations of the Petitioner is akin to the 

distribution and retail supply business and only the supply margin of 2% is to 

be allowed. Hence, considering the net capital base approved for FY 2023-24 

and the rate of 2%, the Commission has approved the reasonable return on 

Rs.1.63 crore for FY 2023-24. 

4.11 OTHER EXPENDITURE 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.11.1 The other expenditure as claimed by the Petitioner comprises of the following: 

▪ Wages and salaries 

▪ Contribution to gratuity and leave encashment 

▪ A&G expenses 

▪ R&M expenses 

▪ Rent, Rates & Taxes 

▪ Interest on loans 

▪ Interest on consumer security deposit 

▪ Legal charges 

▪ Auditor's fees 

▪ Depreciation 

▪ Electricity Duty 

4.11.2 The Petitioner has claimed the other expenditure of Rs.75.75 crore for 

FY 2023-24. 

Commission’s View 

4.11.3 The Commission’s analysis on each item of other expenditure is as follows: 

i) Wages and Salaries: The Petitioner has claimed the wages and 

salaries of Rs.50.64 crore for FY 2023-24. The claimed wages and 



 

22 of 36 

salaries are significantly higher as the Petitioner has included the PRC 

arrears amounting to Rs.11.63 payable to the employees for the 

FY 2022-23 in the wages and salaries for the FY 2023-24. The 

Commission is not inclined to approve this claim as the Petitioner has 

indicated in the information submitted that the PRC w.e.f 01.04.2022 is 

yet to be finalised. In view of the above, the Commission deems it fit to 

approve the wages and salaries of Rs.39.01 crore as against 

Rs.50.64 crore  claimed by the Petitioner. 

ii) Contribution to Gratuity and Leave Encashment: The Petitioner has 

claimed the amount of Rs.3.50 crore towards contribution to gratuity and 

leave encashment. The Commission has approved Rs.4.27 crore. 

iii) A&G Expenses: The Petitioner has claimed A&G expenses of 

Rs.2.87 crore for FY 2023-24. The Commission has approved the A&G 

expenses of Rs.2.87 crore for FY 2023-24 the same as claimed by the 

Petitioner. 

iv) R&M Expenses: The Petitioner has claimed R&M expenses of 

Rs.4.48 crore for FY 2023-24. The Commission has approved the R&M 

expenses of Rs.3.73 crore for FY 2023-24. 

v) Rent, Rates & Taxes: The Petitioner has claimed expenses towards 

Rent, rates & taxes as Rs.0.10 crore for FY 2023-24. The Commission 

has approved the rents, rates & taxes of Rs.0.10 crore for FY 2023-24 

the same as claimed by the Petitioner. 

vi) Interest on Loan: The Petitioner has claimed Rs.2.68 crore towards 

interest on loan for FY 2023-24. The Commission has approved the 

amount of Rs.1.69 crore towards interest on loan for FY 2023-24 by 

considering opening loan and interest rate as claimed along with 

repayment equal to depreciation approved for FY 2023-24. 

vii) Interest on Consumers Security Deposit: The Petitioner has claimed 

the interest on consumer security deposit of Rs.0.65 crore for 

FY 2023-24. The Commission has approved the interest on consumer 

security deposit of Rs.0.65 crore for FY 2023-24 the same as claimed by 

the Petitioner. 

viii) Legal Charges: The Petitioner has claimed the legal charges of 



 

23 of 36 

Rs.0.05 crore for FY 2023-24. The Commission has approved the legal 

charges of Rs.0.05 crore for FY 2023-24 the same as claimed by the 

Petitioner. 

ix) Auditors’ Fees: The Petitioner has claimed the auditors’ fees of 

Rs.0.08 crore for FY 2023-24. The Commission has approved the 

auditors’ fees of Rs.0.08 crore for FY 2023-24 the same as claimed by 

the Petitioner. 

x) Depreciation: The Petitioner has claimed the depreciation of 

Rs.10.70 crore for FY 2023-24. The Commission has approved the 

depreciation of Rs.9.52 crore for FY 2023-24. 

xi) Electricity Duty: The Commission in Order dated 23.03.2022 in 

O.P.No.60 of 2021 has not approved the claim of the Petitioner towards 

Electricity Duty, as Electricity Duty is not an expense item for regulatory 

purposes. The levy of Electricity Duty shall be governed by the 

provisions of the relevant Act of the State Government. The Petitioner 

has not made claim towards Electricity Duty for FY 2023-24. 

4.11.4 Based on the above, the other expenditure claimed by the Petitioner and 

approved by the Commission for FY 2023-24 is as shown in the Table below: 

Table 10: Other expenditure claimed and approved for FY 2023-24 
Rs. in crore 

Sl. No. Particulars Claimed Approved 

1 Wages and salaries 50.64 39.01 

2 Contribution to gratuity and 
leave encashment 

3.50 4.27 

3 Admin & General expenses 2.87 2.87 

4 Repairs & Maintenance 
expenses 

4.48 3.73 

5 Rent, rates & taxes 0.10 0.10 

6 Interest on loans 2.68 1.69 

7 Interest on consumer security 
deposit 

0.65 0.65 

8 Legal charges 0.05 0.05 

9 Auditor’s fees 0.08 0.08 

10 Depreciation 10.70 9.52 

11 Electricity Duty - - 

 Total 75.75 61.98 



 

24 of 36 

4.12 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Commission’s View 

4.12.1 Based on the above, the ARR claimed by the Petitioner and approved by the 

Commission for FY 2023-24 is as shown in the Table below: 

Table 11: ARR claimed and approved for FY 2023-24 
Rs. in crore 

Particulars FY 2023-24 

Claimed Approved 

Power purchase cost 477.34 467.19 

Reasonable Return 9.49 1.63 

Other expenditure 75.75 61.98 

Aggregate Revenue Requirement 562.58 530.79 

4.12.2 Considering the ARR of Rs.530.79 crore and the approved sales of 886.11 MU, 

the Average Cost of Supply (ACoS) works out to Rs.5.99/kWh. 

4.13 EXPECTED REVENUE FROM CHARGES (ERC) 

Petitioner’s submissions 

4.13.1 The Petitioner has claimed the expected revenue from charges as 

Rs.189.29 crore for FY 2023-24. 

Commission’s View 

4.13.2 The Petitioner shall charge retail supply tariffs to the consumer categories as 

per the Commission’s order dated. 24.03.2023 in O.P.Nos.80 to 95 of 2022 and 

I.A.Nos.60 to 73 of 2022 on retail supply tariffs for FY 2023-24 issued 

separately, as applicable in the case of TSNPDCL. The Commission has 

approved the expected revenue from charges as Rs.195.11 crore for 

FY 2023-24. The category wise revenue claimed by the Petitioner and 

approved by the Commission for FY 2023-24 is as shown in the Table below: 

Table 12: Category wise revenue claimed and approved for FY 2023-24 
Rs. in crore 

Category FY 2023-24 

Claimed Approved 

LT Category 163.97 166.79 

LT-I Domestic 85.92 86.02 

LT-II Non-Domestic/Commercial 32.72 37.71 

LT-III Industrial (optional) 13.86 14.19 

LT-IV Cottage Industries 13.02 11.95 

LT-V Agricultural 2.84 2.84 

LT-VI Local Bodies, Street Lighting & PWS 4.37 12.38 

LT-VII General Purpose 9.40 1.70 

LT-VIII Temporary Supply 1.84 0.00  



 

25 of 36 

Category FY 2023-24 

Claimed Approved 

LT-IX EV Charging Stations 0.00 0.00  

HT Category at 11 kV 25.32 28.32 

HT-I Industry – General 25.32 28.32 

TOTAL 189.29 195.11 

4.14 NON-TARIFF INCOME 

Commission’s View 

4.14.1 The Petitioner has claimed non-tariff income of Rs.7.32 crore for FY 2023-24. 

The Commission has approved non-tariff income of Rs.7.32 crore for 

FY 2023-24 the same as claimed by the Petitioner. 

4.15 TOTAL REVENUE 

Commission’s View 

4.15.1 The total revenue claimed by the Petitioner and approved by the Commission 

is as shown in the Table below: 

Table 13: Total revenue claimed and approved for FY 2023-24 
Rs. in crore 

Particulars FY 2023-24 

Claimed Approved 

Expected revenue from charges 189.29 195.11 

Non-tariff income 7.32 7.32 

Total revenue 196.61 202.44 

4.16 REVENUE DEFICIT/(SURPLUS) 

4.16.1 The category wise revenue including the non-tariff income (apportioned to each 

category) is compared with the average CoS. Based on the cost and revenue 

from each consumer category, some consumer categories are classified as 

subsidising if the revenue is more than the cost (surplus) and others are 

subsidised if the revenue is less than cost (deficit). 

4.16.2 The sum of surplus of revenue over cost available from subsidising categories 

is first utilised to meet the deficit of subsidized consumer categories other than 

LT-I Domestic and LT-V Agriculture. The remaining surplus, if any, is allocated 

to LT–I Domestic and LT-V Agriculture categories. After allocation of the surplus 

available, the net deficit (cost for that category less revenue from the category 

and surplus allocated to that category) is computed for LT-I Domestic and 

LT-V Agriculture consumer categories. The net deficit computed for LT-I and 

LT-V categories is Rs.328.35 crore  as shown below: 



 

26 of 36 

Table 14: Total revenue claimed and approved for FY 2023-24 
Rs. in crore 

Particulars Claimed Allowable 

Net Revenue Requirement 553.09 530.79 

Expected Revenue from Charges 189.29 195.11 

Less: Non-Tariff Income 7.32 7.32 

Revenue deficit/(surplus) 356.48 328.35 

4.16.3 The revenue deficit of Rs.328.35 crore approved for the petitioner for 

FY 2023-24 is included in the total subsidy commitment of GoTS to TSNPDCL 

for FY 2023-24. The methodology of raising of monthly bills for the energy sold 

to Sircilla RESCO (CESS) and the subsequent subsidy adjustment is as 

follows: 

i) After completion of the billing month, TSNPDCL shall compute the total 

amount due from RESCO at the approved procurement tariff of 

Rs.4.84/kWh and the energy sold to RESCO. 

ii) From the total bill amount computed above, TSNPDCL should subtract 

the actual subsidy amount actually received from GoTS against the 

RESCO. 

iii) After such adjustment, if any balance amount is still due to be paid by 

RESCO, such amount shall be billed to RESCO and RESCO should 

make the payment of the due amount within One (1) month of receipt of 

the energy bill for the month. 

iv) However, after such adjustment in point (ii) above, if any balance amount 

is to the credit of RESCO in the books of accounts of TSNPDCL, such 

amount should be transferred to the RESCO within fifteen (15) days of 

completion of the month. 

v) TSNPDCL should raise the energy bills to RESCO on monthly basis 

clearly giving the detailed computations of amount to be recovered from 

or amount to be transferred to the RESCO in accordance with the 

procedure stipulated above. 

vi) Any delay on part of RESCO to pay the due amount to TSNPDCL, or 

TSNPDCL to transfer the credit amount to the RESCO within the above 

stipulated time shall attract interest at the rate of 18% for the period of 

delay on the due amount or the credit amount as the case may be. 

Further, if such delay exceeds fifteen (15) days, the interest for a period 



 

27 of 36 

of thirty (30) days should be levied by either party as applicable. 

vii) TSNPDCL and RESCO management should establish a suitable 

payment mechanism like Escrow cover or any other suitable alternative 

to make sure timely payments. 

This order is corrected and signed on this the 24th day of March, 2023. 
                       Sd/-                                     Sd/-                                        Sd/- 
      (BANDARU KRISHNAIAH)      (M.D.MANOHAR RAJU)           (T.SRIRANGA RAO) 
                   MEMBER                            MEMBER                             CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

//CERTIFIED COPY// 
 

  



 

28 of 36 

Appendix 
Commission’s Directives 

EARLIER DIRECTIVES 

1. The CESS is directed to regularly pay the full amount due to TSNPDCL for 
power purchase at the rate fixed by the Commission. TSNPDCL and CESS 
management should establish a suitable payment mechanism like Escrow 
cover or any other suitable alternative to make sure timely payments. 

2. The CESS is directed not to release new agriculture service connections 
without DSM measures and to ensure that the pump sets are of 5-star rating. 

3. The CESS is directed to conduct energy audit in all Mandal headquarters in its 
supply area and file quarterly reports, also indicating there-in the progress 
made month-wise. 

4. In view of the State Government’s initiative to provide 24-hours power supply 
for agricultural consumers, the DISCOMs are directed to do away with the 
usage of automatic starters so as to regulate the consumption of electricity. A 
detailed report of the same shall be submitted by 30.09.2023. 

5. The Commission in its Order dated 28.08.2020 in O.P.No.05 of 2020 directed 
CESS to make arrangement for taking over/establishing necessary technical 
facilities for extending power supply up to 1500 kVA in coordination with the 
Northern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TSNPDCL) and 
to regularise the existing multiple LT services in the same premises which are 
above the 100 HP and bill them accordingly. CESS to submit a comprehensive 
report on compliance of the directive by 31.07.2023. 

6. The Commission directs the CESS to explore the following – 

i) the permissibility of power generation for its own requirement within its 
governing statute. 

ii) to explore the possibility of arriving at a consensus among its agricultural 
consumers regarding the hours of supply for its peak load management 

iii) the possibility of availing Central Government Schemes that are in the 
interest of its consumers. 

In this regard, CESS to submit a detailed report by 30.09.2023. 

7. CESS is directed to strictly comply with the terms and conditions of tariff along 
with the relevant regulations of the Commission governing the monthly billing 
to consumers. 

8. The CESS is directed to adhere to its activity of ‘Universal Service Obligation’ 
under its jurisdiction in terms of the Act, 2003 to extend electricity supply to all 
its applicants’. Wherever NoC from the Forest Department are still awaited, to 
explore the possibility to extend the power supply through off-grid, standalone 
distribution of electricity supply, using renewable energy power generating 
sources or other power generating sources. 

  



 

29 of 36 

NEW DIRECTIVES 

1. The ARR/ERC petitions should be in complete form with all relevant data, 
detailed calculations and supporting documents in compliance to the 
Regulations. 

2. CESS to take all efforts to protect its properties and explore effective utilisation 
of its properties.  

3. The CESS is directed to collect 100% of outstanding dues, from its consumers 
including Government Departments regularly. 

4. CESS is directed to conduct awareness programs among the consumers 
regarding safety standards, use of electricity to avoid electrical accidents. 

5. CESS is directed to implement safety measures and provide  safety appliances 
to O&M staff  in order to avoid electrical accidents. 

 
  



 

30 of 36 

Annexure-I 
Public Notice 

Newspaper clippings of Public Notice appeared in NAMASTHE TELANGANA 
and EENADU on 21.12.2022 

 
 



 

31 of 36 

Newspaper clippings of Public Notice appeared in THE HINDU and 
TIMES OF INDIA on 21.12.2022 

 
 
  



 

32 of 36 

Newspaper clipping of Public Notice appeared in RAHNUMA-E-
DECCAN on 21.12.2022 

 
 
  



 

33 of 36 

Annexure-II 
List of Stakeholders who submitted the written Objections/ 

Suggestions 
Sl. No. Name and Address of the Objector/stakeholder 

1 Sri D.Devaiah, Rajannapeta Village, Yellareddypeta Mandal, Rajanna 
Siricilla District 

2 Ms. Ch.Bhoomavva, H.No.11-6-92, Sundaraiah Nagar, Siricilla, Rajanna-
Siricialla - 505 301 

3 Sri Sai Sanjay Suraneni, 56-4-25, Thyagarajan Complex, Patamata, 
Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh 520010 

4 Arepalli Rajalingam, Chinna Cheekodu Village, Mustabad Mandal, Rajanna 
Siricilla District 

5 Sri B.Parsha Ramulu, Peddabaonala Village, Sircilla Mandal, Rajanna 
Siricilla District. 

6 Sri G.Ravinder Reddy, Boinpally Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla District 

Common stakeholders who submitted written Objections/Suggestions to CESS and 
TSDISCOMs filings for FY 2023-24 

7 Sri M.Venugopal Rao, Sr Journalist & Convenor, Centre for Power Studies, 
Hyd  500 032 

8 Sri Sarampally Malla Reddy, Akhila Bharatheeya Kisan Saba, 1-1-60/2, MB 
Bhavan RTC X Roads, Hyd 500020 

9 Rachamalla Punnamacharyulu , National President Akhila Bharatheeya 
Vishwakarma Parishad, 

10 Sri N.Ramesh, Nancherla Village , Pegadapalli Mandal, Jagityal District 
505 235 

11 Sri Dabba Ravi, H.No.8-90, Jaggasagar Village, Metpalli Mandal, Jagityal 
District  505 325 

12 Sri A.Ananda Rao, H.No.3-117, Brahmanpally Village, Tadwai Mandal, 
Kamareddy District  503 111 

13 Sri Gondla Chandraiah, H.No.5-15, Nandi Vaddeman village, Bijinepally 
mandal, Nagarkurnool district  509215 

14 Sri L.Manik Reddy, H.No.1-39/A, Naregudem Village, Nawabpet Mandal, 
vikarabad District  501101 

15 Sri Sangishetty Swamy, H.No.4-135, Nandi Vaddeman village, Bijinepally 
mandal, Nagarkurnool district  509215 

16 Sri P.Muralidhar, H.No.2-7-175, Road No. 5 C 2, Excise Colony, 
Hanumankonda  506 001 

17 Sri A.Veerabhadra Rao, H.No.12-13-486/39/1, Street No.14, Lane No.6, 
Beside Balaji Apartment, Tarnaka, Secunderabad, Hyderabad  500 017 

18 Sri Laksheti Shankar, H.No. 1-110, Mohmadabad Village , Jukkal Mandal , 
Nizamabad District  503 305 

19 Sri Marripalli Raja Goud, H.No.1-97, Perumalla Village, Lingampet Mandal, 
Kamareddy District  503 124 

20 Sri D.C.Sailu, H.No.1-16/12, Kalvarai village, Sadashiva nagar Kamareddy 
district  503 145 

21 Sri Madireddy Rajireddy, H.No.20-160/1/1/1, R B Nagar, Near Pochamma 
Temple, Shamshabad, Ranga Reddy District  501 218 



 

34 of 36 

Sl. No. Name and Address of the Objector/stakeholder 

22 Sri Komireddy Anjanna, H.No.7-31, Lingapur Village, Kamareddy Mandal , 
Kamareddy District 

23 Sri D.Ramu, H.No.2-1-174 & 175, Rajput Residency, Old Ramalayam 
Road, Nallakunta, Hyderabad 500 044 

24 Sri K.Jaswant Reddy, H.No.11-1-78/2, Bharat Nagar, Siddipet District 

25 Sri P.Narasimha Reddy, Nandikandi village, Sadasivpet Mandal, 
Sangareddy District  502306 

26 Sri P.Ramakrishna Reddy, H.No.4-86, Gollapalle Village, Kondapur 
Mandal, Sangareddy district. 

27 Sri B.Sanjivareddy, H.No.2-99, Elukurthy Haveli Village, Geesugonda 
Mandal, Telangana, Warangal, 506330 

28 Sri Eaga Ganapathi Reddy, H.No.5-47, Nandiwada Village , Tadwai 
Mandal, Kamareddy District  503 120 

29 Sri M.Sridhar Reddy, Plot No.504, H.No.2-1-174, 175, Rajputra Residency, 
Nallakunta, Hyderabad  500044 

30 Sri Bandi Krishnareddy, H.No.164/2, Backside of Rajyalakshmi Super 
Market, Kalluru Mandal, Khammam District 507 209 

31 Sri Srireddy Satyanarayana Reddy, Sankepalli Village, Shabad Mandal, 
Ranga Reddy District  509217 

32 Sri J.Sampath Rao, H.No.1-52, Narsingapur Village, Boinpalli Mandal, 
Siricilla District 

33 Sri Naini Yella Reddy, H.No.2-9/2, Shanthapuram Village, Palakurthi 
Mandal, Janagama District  506 302 

34 Sri G.Vinod Kumar Rao, H.No.16-13-U.361, Plot No.361, Vasantha Nagar, 
Kukatpally, Hyderabad  500 085 

35 Sri J.Sriranga Rao, H.No.2-2-18/18/7, Flat No.503, Srilaxmi Solitude, DD 
Colony, Hyderabad  500 013 

36 Sri Bakka Judson, Madikonda, Kazipet, Warangal  506 003 (Post card) 

37 Sri Swamy Jaganmayananda, #4-96/2, Gandhi Chowk, Husnabad, 
Kodangal Mandal, Vikarabad District  509 350 

38 Sri Anil Agarwal, President, The Federation of Telangana Chambers of 
Commerce and Industry, Federation Office, Federation Marg, 11-6-841, 
Red Hills, Hyderabad  500 004 

39 Sri Ch Naveen Kumar, Q News Office, #1-89/4, Raghavendra Nagar 
Colony, Boduppal, Hyderabad  500 092 

40 Sri S.Surya Prakasa Rao, [Former Director (Commercial) and Secretary, 
APERC] Flat No.105, Ashok Chandra Enclave, 11-4-660, Red Hills, 
Hyd  004  

41 Sri Venkateshwar Stone Crusher, R/O: Fathepur , Chilpur Mandal, 
Jangaon, Warngal 

42 Sri P.Ravi Kumar, Director (Technical), HMWS&SB, Khairatabad, 
Hyderabad  500 004 

43 Sri GRK Prasad, Director, Nava Bharat Energy India Limited, Nava Bharat 
Chambers, Raj Bhavan Road, Hyderabad  500 082 

44 Sri S.Gopal Reddy, # 1-6-15, MIG, Old Housing Board Colony, Gadwal 
Jogulamba Gadwal District  509 125 



 

35 of 36 

Sl. No. Name and Address of the Objector/stakeholder 

45 Sri P.Muralidhar, H.No.1-7-1211, Advocates Colony, Balasamudram, 
Hanumakonda, Warangal  506 001  

46 Sri GRK Prasad, Executive Director, Nava Limited,  
(Formerly Nava Bharat Ventures Ltd), Corp Office: Silicon House, No.8-3-
318/1, Plot.No.78, Road No.14, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad  500 034 

47 Sri Jogendra Behera, Vice President  Market Design & Economics, Indian 
Energy Exchange (IEX), Plot.No.C-001/A/1, 9th Floor, Max Towers, Sector 
16 B, Noida, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Uttar Pradesh 201 301 

48 Sri R.K.Agarwal, Chairman, Telangana Spinning & Textile Mills Association 

49 South Indian Cement Manufacturers' Association 

50 Sri V.Lakshmi Kumar, Manager  Energy, ITC Limited, Paper Boards & 
Speciality Paper Division, SP Road, Secunderabad  500 003 

51 Sri Vinod Kumar Agarwal, General Secretary, 
Telangana Iron & Steel Manufacturers Association, 
Flat No.101, 1st Floor, Satya Sarovar Apt, Ghansi Bazar, Near High Court, 
Hyderabad  500 002 

52 Lt Gen Dr. SP Kochhar, Director General, COAI, 14, Bhai Veer Singh Marg, 
New Delhi  110 001 

53 M/s.Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited, Lakshore Towers, 4th Floor, 
Somajiguda, Rajbhavan Road, Hyderabad  500082 

54 M/s.Summit Digital Infrastucture, Lakshore Towers, 4th Floor, Somajiguda, 
Rajbhavan Road, Hyderabad  500082 

55 Sri P.Ashaiah, Telangana Rajaka Vruthidarula, Sangam, Telangana State 
Committee 

56 Sri Tilak Raj Dua, Director–General, Digital infrastructure Providers 
Association (DIPA) 

57 Sri Botta Sridhar, Village Shanthapuram, Mandal Palakurthi, Dist Jangoan 
506302 

58 Itikala Somaji, Village:Shanthapuram, Mandal Palakurthi, Dist:Jangoan 
506302 

59 Buhmandla Bhaskar, Village Mutharam, Mandal Palakurthi, Dist:Jangoan 

60 Bottu Somanatham, Village Shanthapuram, Mandal Palakurthi, 
Dist:Jangoan 506302 

 
  



 

36 of 36 

Annexure-III 
List of Stakeholders who attended and heard in person in the 

Public Hearing on 20.02.2023 
Sl. No. Name and Address of the Objector/Stakeholder 

1 
Sri D.Devaiah, Rajannapeta Village, Yellareddypeta Mandal, Rajanna 
Siricilla District 

2 
Ms. Ch.Bhoomavva, H.No.11-6-92, Sundaraiah Nagar, Siricilla, Rajanna-
Siricialla - 505 301 

3 
Sri B.Parsha Ramulu, Peddabaonala Village, Sircilla Mandal, Rajanna 
Siricilla District. 

4 
Sri D.Ramu, H.No.2-1-174 & 175, Rajput Residency, Old Ramalayam 
Road, Nallakunta, Hyderabad 500 044 

5 Sri K.Jaswant Reddy, H.No.11-1-78/2, Bharat Nagar, Siddipet District 

6 
Sri M.Sridhar Reddy, Plot No.504, H.No.2-1-174, 175, Rajputra 
Residency, Nallakunta, Hyderabad  500044 

7 
Sri J.Sampath Rao, H.No.1-52, Narsingapur Village, Boinpalli Mandal, 
Siricilla District 

8 Sri P.Laxmipathi, BKS Boinpally Mandal, Ph: 94400070700 

9 Sri Chikkala Rama Rao, Chairman, CESS Ltd., Siricilla, Ph: 9849456410 

10 Sri Bhuma Reddy, Adilabad District, Ph: 9490872259 

11 Sri S.Raj Reddy, Ph: 9391942074 

12 Sri S.Venugopal, Ph: 9676078877 

13 Sri G.Prabhakar, Yellareddypet, Ph: 9940003255  

14 Sri G.Bhaskar, Siricilla, Ph: 9059894685 

15 Sri Padige Peddaiah, Thangallapally, Ph: 83283619747 

16 Sri B.Nagaraju, Ph: 8106498606 

17 Sri Biyankar Srinivas, Siricilla, Ph: 9866795444 

18 Sri Yella Reddy, Ph: 9652944035 

 
 


